City of Prineville ORDINANCE NO. 1133

AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT A TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM PLAN FOR THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE TO COMPLY WITH STATE-WIDE PLANNING GOAL NO. 12, OAR 660-012 AND PERIODIC REVIEW, OAR 660-025.

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville City Council approved Periodic Review Work Task 2 to address in part Goal 12, Transportation Planning.

WHEREAS, this portion of Work Task 2 has been reviewed pursuant to the State's Transportation Planning Rule (OAR 660-012), as well as for compliance with the Statewide Planning Goals and the relevant comprehensive plan.

WHEREAS, Public Open Houses were held on March 10, May 11, and 24, 2005, with written and oral testimony received from the public.

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville Planning Commission and City Council held work sessions which were open to the public, on August 23, 2005, August 25, 2005, October 24, 2005, November 8, 2005, and January 10, 2005

WHEREAS, Joint public hearings were held on September 15, and 22, 2005 before the City of Prineville Planning Commission and City Council to consider adoption of the updated Transportation System Plan and due notice was given of the hearing before the Planning Commission with written and oral testimony received from the public.

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville Planning Commission, after considering written and oral public testimony, staff reports, and Technical Advisory Committee recommendations, made a recommendation to the Prineville City Council to support adoption of an ordinance adopting the City of Prineville Transportation System Plan Update.

WHEREAS, due notice was given of the hearing before the City of Prineville Council on December 15, 2005 with written and oral testimony received from the public.

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville City Council conducted a public hearing on December 15, 2005 and, after considering the written and oral public testimony, Staff, Technical Advisory Committee recommendations, and Planning Commission recommendations, voted to adopt the proposed Transportation System Plan as amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The Council specifically finds that the City of Prineville Transportation System Plan Update 2005 complies with Statewide Planning Goal 12, OAR 660-012 and a portion of Periodic Review Task 2. Section 2: The Council accepts the Planning Commission and Technical Advisory Committee recommendations as amended, and adopts the City of Prineville Transportation System Plan Update 2005 as set forth and attached to this ordinance.

Section 3: The City Recorder shall place a certified copy of this ordinance in the City's permanent records, and the Community Development Department shall forward a certified copy of this ordinance and the Adopted City of Prineville Transportation System Plan Update 2005 to the Department of Land Conservation and Development along with proper notice for acknowledgement within 10 days of the effective date of this ordinance.

Section 4: The Community Development Department shall notice all relevant parties of the adoption of the City of Prineville Transportation System Plan Update 2005 as required by the Department of Land Conservation and Development in accordance with ORS.

Section 5: The City of Prineville City Council adopts this Ordinance to approve a portion of Periodic Review Work Task 2 by adopting the City of Prineville Transportation System Plan Update 2005 as recommended by the City Planning Commission and as amended by the City Council.

First Reading February 14, 2006

Second Reading and Passed February 28, 2006

Michael Wendel, Mayor

ATTEST:

Robb W. Corbett, City Recorder